Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic
Position Sensors Data Sheet
The Si7211/2/3/4/5/6/7 family of Hall-effect sensors from Silicon Labs combines a chop-
per-stabilized Hall element with a low-noise analog amplifier, 13-bit analog to digital con-
verter. After A/D conversion the magnetic field data is available in analog. PWM or
SENT format (depending on the part number). Leveraging Silicon Labs' proven CMOS
design techniques, the Si721x family incorporates digital signal processing to provide
precise compensation for temperature and offset drift.

Pin Description
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  15
7.  Ordering Guide
Si72 1 B F V Rxx
Silicon Labs Magnetic Sensor Family
Output Type
Revision
Feature Set Minor
Temperature Grade
Package
Tape and Reel (Optional)
See Selector Guide for breakdown of feature set
V = SOT23, B = TO92, M = DFN8
x
Feature Set Major
1, 6, 7 = Analog
2, 4 = PWM
F = (0 to +70)
I = (-40 to +125)
3, 5 = SENT
Figure 7.1.  Si721x Part Numbering
Table 7.1.  Product Selection Guide
Part Number Output Type and Polarity Package Sample Rate and Scale Temperature Com-
pensation
Analog output VDD = 2.25 - 5.5 V
Si7211-B-00-IV(R) Analog, increasing field is increasing voltage SOT23-3 7 kHz No
20 mT
Si7211-B-00-IB Analog, increasing field is increasing voltage TO92 7 kHz No
20 mT
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  16
Part Number Output Type and Polarity Package Sample Rate and Scale Temperature Com-
pensation
Si7217-B-01-IV(R) Analog, increasing field is increasing voltage SOT23-5 7 kHz No
20 mT
PWM output VDD = 1.7 - 5.5 V (Default PWM speed is 250 Hz)
Si7212-B-00-IV(R) Push pull, increasing pulse width is increasing field SOT23-3 300 Hz No
20 mT
SENT output VDD = 1.7 - 5.5 V (default is 5 μsec tick time 1 kHz frame rate A.3 signaling)
Si7213-B-00-IV(R) Open drain, increasing field gives increasing result SOT23-3 1 kHz No
20 mT
Si7214 PWM output VDD = 3.3 - 26.5 V (Default PWM speed is 100 Hz)
Si7214-B-00-IV(R) Open drain. Increasing pulse width is increasing field SOT23-3 150 Hz No
20 mT
SENT output VDD = 3.3 - 26.5 V (default is 5 μsec tick time 1 kHz frame rate A.3 signaling)
Si7215-B-00-IV(R) Open drain, increasing field gives increasing result SOT23-3 1 kHz No
20 mT
Analog output VDD = 4.0 to 26.5 V
Si7216-B-00-IV(R) Analog, increasing field is increasing voltage SOT23-3 1 kHz No
20 mT
Additional Information
For information on the below specifications of each OPN refer to the Magnetic Sensors Selector Guide:
• Current consumption
• Built in self test if applicable
All Si721x parts periodically measure the field and output the data in PWM, SENT, or analog format.
The Si721x parts are factory configurable for:
• The type of output analog, SENT, or PWM
• The amount of digital filtering applied to the samples
• The time between measurements
• The output pin can be open drain or push pull (SENT and PWM parts)
• Full scale can be programmed as 20mT or 200mT
• A temperature compensation can be applied to the field data to adjust for the variation in field with temperature for common magnet
types
Note: North pole of a magnet at the bottom of a SOT23 package, top of a DFN 8 package(coming soon), or front of a TO92 pack-
age(coming soon) is defined as positive field.
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  17
8.  Package Outline
8.1  SOT23 3-Pin Package
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  18
Table 8.1.  SOT23 3-Pin Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A -- 1.25
A1 0.00 0.10
A2 0.85 1.15
b 0.30 0.50
c 0.10 0.20
D 2.90 BSC
E 2.75 BSC
E1 1.60 BSC
e 0.95 BSC
e1 1.90 BSC
L 0.30 0.60
θ 0° 8°
aaa 0.15
bbb 0.20
ccc 0.10
ddd 0.20
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-193, Variation AB.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020D specification for Small Body Components.
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  19
8.2  SOT23-5 5-Pin Package
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  20
Table 8.2.  SOT23-5 5-Pin Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A -- 1.25
A1 0.00 0.10
A2 0.85 1.15
b 0.30 0.50
c 0.10 0.20
D 2.90 BSC
E 2.75 BSC
E1 1.60 BSC
e 0.95 BSC
e1 1.90 BSC
L 0.30 0.60
L2 0.25 BSC
θ 0° 8°
aaa 0.15
bbb 0.20
ccc 0.10
ddd 0.20
Note:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-193, Variation AB.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020D specification for Small Body Components.
Si721x Field Output Hall Effect Magnetic Position Sensors Data Sheet
Package Outline
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.2  |  21
8.3  TO92S 3-Pin Package
Table 8.3.  TO92S 3-Pin Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A 1.42 1.62
A1 0.66 0.86
b 0.33 0.48